

EXALCO HOLDINGS LIMITED

Annual Report and Consolidated
Financial Statements
31 December 2024

	Pages
Directors' report	1 - 3
Independent auditor's report	4 - 8
Statements of financial position	9 - 10
Income statements	11
Statements of changes in equity	12 - 13
Statements of cash flows	14
Notes to the financial statements	15 - 41

Directors' report

The directors present their annual report and the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024.

Principal activities

The Group's main business comprises the acquisition, development, managing and leasing of commercial property in Malta. All properties are retained by the Group to generate rental and management revenues.

Exalco Finance plc, a subsidiary company, whose principal activity is to carry on the business of a finance company, and the financing or re-financing of the funding requirements of the business of the Group.

Exalco Properties Limited, also a subsidiary company of Exalco Holdings Limited, owns and manages six business centres in prime locations across Malta. Its primary activity is the acquisition and development of high-quality business centres and the leasing and management of office and retail space to third parties.

Financial Position of the Group

The Group's total asset base stands at €83.0 million (2023: €80.6 million). The Group's asset base is 70% (2023: 70%) funded through equity. Non-current assets comprise mainly of investment property amounting to €78.4 million (2023: €78.0 million).

The Group's main liabilities are €14.9 million in bonds for both 2024 and 2023.

As at 31 December 2024, the Group's current assets amounted to €4.1 million (2023: €2.1 million) and are represented by trade and other receivables of €0.8 million (2023: €0.9 million) and bank balances of €3.3 million (2023: €1.2 million).

Current liabilities amounted to €3.3 million (2023: €3.2 million) consisting mainly of trade and other payables of €2.6 million (2023: €2.5 million).

Financial Performance of the Group

The Group's financial results for the year ended 31 December 2024 show a profit before tax of €3.5 million compared to a profit before tax of €3.2 million registered during the 2023 financial year.

The Group generated revenue of €5.6 million (2023: €5.3 million). The increase in revenue is mainly attributable to a number of revised rental contracts in line with market rates.

The Group's finance costs amounting to €0.6 million (2023: €0.7 million) which comprises interest payable on the outstanding bond issue and amortisation of the issued costs thereof.

Directors' report - continued

Outlook for 2024

Although 2025 is expected to be another challenging year, it has been determined by management that the Group is well-positioned at the time of approving these financial statements to honour its financial obligations as they fall due with particular reference to the interest payable on its listed bonds and other related obligations. This assessment takes into account an annual detailed cash flow assessment carried out by the Group's management when assessing its ability to operate as a going concern in the coming year, and management expects the Group to register a surplus based on its projections for the foreseeable future.

The Group will continue to take all necessary measures to protect the long-term sustainability of its operations and financial performance and to attentively monitor ongoing developments.

Following the acquisition of the property known as the "Savoy Hotel" or "Savoy Guest House", situated in Sliema in 2023, the Planning Authority approved the Group's application in 2024 to convert the building into a prestigious business centre that will revitalise the now derelict site, enhance the locality and re-establish the Savoy as a landmark building.

The planned development includes, a commitment to fully restore the Grade II scheduled Savoy building and its boundary wall, a catering establishment on the ground floor, an underground car park to provide adequate car parking for the business centre and a terraced garden area. Demolishment and excavation works commenced in December 2024 and will continue during the first six months of 2025 with the construction phase expected to commence during the second half of the year.

Furthermore, same as every year, the Group will continue to renovate and upgrade its existing property portfolio to ensure the buildings remain competitive and attractive in line with new market standards and demands.

Financial risk management

The Group's activities potentially expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, fair value interest rate risk, and cash flow interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. Further information on these risks is included in Note 2 to the financial statements.

Results and dividends

The income statements are set out on page 11. During the year, the directors declared a net dividend of €501,180 (2023: €400,000).

Directors

The directors of the holding company who held office during the year were:

Alexander Montanaro
Jean Marc Montanaro
Michael Montanaro

The company's Articles of Association do not require any directors to retire.

Directors' report - continued

Statement of directors' responsibilities for the financial statements

The directors are required by the Maltese Companies Act, 1995 to prepare financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group and the parent company as at the end of each reporting period and of the profit or loss for that period.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for:

- ensuring that the financial statements have been drawn up in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU;
- selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies;
- making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances;
- ensuring that the financial statements are prepared on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Group and the parent company will continue in business as a going concern.

The directors are also responsible for designing, implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and that comply with the Maltese Companies Act, 1995. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Group and the parent company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Auditors

PricewaterhouseCoopers have indicated their willingness to continue in office and a resolution for their re-appointment will be proposed at the Annual General Meeting.

On behalf of the board



Alexander Montanaro
Director



Jean Marc Montanaro
Director

Registered office:
Cornerstone Business Centre
Level 4
16 September Square
Mosta MST1180

7 April 2025



Independent auditor's report

To the Shareholders of Exalco Holdings Limited

Report on the audit of the financial statements

Our opinion

In our opinion:

- The Group financial statements and the Parent Company financial statements (the “financial statements”) of Exalco Holdings Limited give a true and fair view of the Group and the Parent Company’s financial position as at 31 December 2024, and of their financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (‘IFRSs’) as adopted by the EU; and
- The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Maltese Companies Act (Cap. 386).

What we have audited

Exalco Holdings Limited’s financial statements, set out on pages 9 to 41, comprise:

- the Consolidated and Parent Company statements of financial position as at 31 December 2024;
- the Consolidated and Parent Company income statements for the year then ended;
- the Consolidated and Parent Company statements of changes in equity for the year then ended;
- the Consolidated and Parent Company statements of cash flows for the year then ended; and
- the notes to the financial statements, comprising material accounting policy information and other explanatory information.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We are independent of the Group and the Parent Company in accordance with the International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) issued by the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements of the Accountancy Profession (Code of Ethics for Warrant Holders) Directive issued in terms of the Accountancy Profession Act (Cap. 281) that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Malta. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these Codes.



Independent auditor's report - continued

To the Shareholders of Exalco Holdings Limited

Other information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises of the Directors' report (but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon).

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon except as explicitly stated within the *Report on other legal and regulatory requirements*.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of the directors for the financial statements

The directors are responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with IFRSs as adopted by the EU and the requirements of the Maltese Companies Act (Cap. 386), and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Group's and the Parent Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or the Parent Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.



Independent auditor's report - continued

To the Shareholders of Exalco Holdings Limited

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's and the Parent Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's or the Parent Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group or the Parent Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business units within the Group as a basis for forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the audit work performed for purposes of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the directors, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.



Independent auditor's report - continued

To the Shareholders of Exalco Holdings Limited

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

The *Annual Report and Financial Statements 2024* contains other areas required by legislation or regulation on which we are required to report. The Directors are responsible for these other areas.

The table below sets out these areas presented within the Annual Report, our related responsibilities and reporting, in addition to our responsibilities and reporting reflected in the *Other information* section of our report. Except as outlined in the table, we have not provided an audit opinion or any form of assurance.

Area of the Annual Report and Financial Statements 2024 and the related Directors' responsibilities	Our responsibilities	Our reporting
<p>Directors' report (on pages 1 to 3)</p> <p>The Maltese Companies Act (Cap. 386) requires the directors to prepare a Directors' report, which includes the contents required by Article 177 of the Act and the Sixth Schedule to the Act.</p>	<p>We are required to consider whether the information given in the Directors' report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements.</p> <p>We are also required to express an opinion as to whether the Directors' report has been prepared in accordance with the applicable legal requirements.</p> <p>In addition, we are required to state whether, in the light of the knowledge and understanding of the Company and its environment obtained in the course of our audit, we have identified any material misstatements in the Directors' report, and if so to give an indication of the nature of any such misstatements.</p>	<p>In our opinion:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> the information given in the Directors' report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and the Directors' report has been prepared in accordance with the Maltese Companies Act (Cap. 386). <p>We have nothing to report to you in respect of the other responsibilities, as explicitly stated within the <i>Other information</i> section.</p>



Independent auditor's report - continued

To the Shareholders of Exalco Holdings Limited

Other matters on which we are required to report by exception

We also have responsibilities under the Maltese Companies Act (Cap. 386) to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us.
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns.
- we have not received all the information and explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we require for our audit.

We have nothing to report to you in respect of these responsibilities.

Other matter – use of this report

Our report, including the opinions, has been prepared for and only for the Parent Company's shareholders as a body in accordance with Article 179 of the Maltese Companies Act (Cap. 386) and for no other purpose. We do not, in giving these opinions, accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our prior written consent.


Stefan Bonello
Principal

For and on behalf of
PricewaterhouseCoopers
78, Mill Street
Zone 5, Central Business District
Qormi
Malta

7 April 2025

Statements of financial position

		As at 31 December			
Notes		Group		Company	
		2024	2023	2024	2023
		€	€	€	€
ASSETS					
Non-current assets					
Property, plant and equipment	4	439,439	440,768	-	-
Investment property	5	78,394,812	78,011,440	-	-
Investment in debt & equity securities		96,085	35,886	-	-
Investments in subsidiaries	6	-	-	36,832,366	36,832,366
Total non-current assets		78,930,336	78,488,094	36,832,366	36,832,366
Current assets					
Trade and other receivables	7	773,774	917,425	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	8	3,278,851	1,167,342	377	658
Total current assets		4,052,625	2,084,767	377	658
Total assets		82,982,961	80,572,861	36,832,743	36,833,024

Statements of financial position - continued

		As at 31 December			
	Notes	Group		Company	
		2024	2023	2024	2023
		€	€	€	€
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES					
Capital and reserves					
Share capital	9	10,000	10,000	10,000	10,000
Capital reserve	10	2,831,165	2,831,165	36,573,532	36,573,532
Valuation reserves	11	37,959,905	37,959,905	-	-
Retained earnings		17,493,444	15,220,791	212,139	217,137
Total equity		58,294,514	56,021,861	36,795,671	36,800,669
Non-current liabilities					
Borrowings	12	14,892,500	14,862,500	-	-
Deferred tax liabilities	13	5,970,000	5,970,000	-	-
Trade and other payables	14	520,087	507,993	-	-
Total non-current liabilities		21,382,587	21,340,493	-	-
Current liabilities					
Trade and other payables	14	2,602,640	2,508,315	37,072	32,355
Current tax liability		703,220	702,192	-	-
Total current liabilities		3,305,860	3,210,507	37,072	32,355
Total liabilities		24,688,447	24,551,000	37,072	32,355
Total equity and liabilities		82,982,961	80,572,861	36,832,743	36,833,024

The notes on pages 15 to 41 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

The consolidated financial statements on pages 9 to 41 were authorised for issue by the board of directors on 7 April 2025 and were signed on its behalf by:



Alexander Montanaro
Director



Jean Marc Montanaro
Director

Income statements

		Year ended 31 December			
	Notes	Group		Company	
		2024 €	2023 €	2024 €	2023 €
Revenue	15	5,553,395	5,283,260	501,180	400,000
Direct operating expenses	16	(801,413)	(733,750)	-	-
Administrative expenses	16	(663,718)	(634,001)	(4,616)	(4,064)
Operating profit		4,088,264	3,915,509	496,564	395,936
Finance costs	18	(631,419)	(695,833)	(382)	(378)
Profit before tax		3,456,845	3,219,676	496,182	395,558
Tax expense	20	(683,012)	(702,192)	-	-
Profit for the year		2,773,833	2,517,484	496,182	395,558

The notes on pages 15 to 41 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Statements of changes in equity

Group	Notes	Share capital €	Capital reserve €	Other reserves €	Retained earnings €	Total €
Balance at 1 January 2023		10,000	2,831,165	37,959,905	13,103,307	53,904,377
Comprehensive income						
Profit for the year		-	-	-	2,517,484	2,517,484
Transactions with owners						
Dividends paid	21	-	-	-	(400,000)	(400,000)
Balance at 31 December 2023		10,000	2,831,165	37,959,905	15,220,791	56,021,861
Comprehensive income						
Profit for the year		-	-	-	2,773,833	2,773,833
Transactions with owners						
Dividends paid	21	-	-	-	(501,180)	(501,180)
Balance at 31 December 2024		10,000	2,831,165	37,959,905	17,493,444	58,294,514

The notes on pages 15 to 41 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Statements of changes in equity - continued

	Note	Share capital €	Share premium €	Retained earnings €	Total equity €
Company					
Balance at 1 January 2023		10,000	36,573,532	221,579	36,805,111
Comprehensive income					
Profit for the year		-	-	395,558	395,558
Transactions with owners					
Dividends paid	21	-	-	(400,000)	(400,000)
Balance at 31 December 2023		10,000	36,573,532	217,137	36,800,669
Comprehensive income					
Profit for the year		-	-	496,182	496,182
Transactions with owners					
Dividends paid	21	-	-	(501,180)	(501,180)
Balance at 31 December 2024		10,000	36,573,532	212,139	36,795,671

The notes on pages 15 to 41 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Statements of cash flows

		As at 31 December			
	Notes	Group 2024 €	2023 €	Company 2024 €	2023 €
Cash flows from operating activities					
Cash generated from operations	22	4,369,663	3,842,554	101	500
Interest paid		(631,419)	(695,833)	(382)	(378)
Income tax paid		(681,984)	(659,687)	-	-
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities		3,056,260	2,487,034	(281)	122
Cash flows from investing activities					
Additions to investment property		(383,372)	(200,487)	-	-
Additions to financial assets		(60,199)	(17,911)	-	-
Net cash used in investing activities		(443,571)	(218,398)	-	-
Cash flows used in financing activities					
Repayment of bank borrowings		-	(2,038,527)	-	-
Dividend paid		(501,180)	(400,000)	-	-
Net cash used in financing activities		(501,180)	(2,438,527)	-	-
Net movement in cash and cash equivalents		2,111,509	(169,891)	(281)	122
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year		1,167,342	1,337,233	658	536
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	8	3,278,851	1,167,342	377	658

The notes on pages 15 to 41 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Notes to the financial statements

1. Summary of material accounting policies

The material accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

1.1 Basis of preparation

These consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of Exalco Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the EU. The financial information has been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the fair valuation of the land and buildings category within property, plant and equipment and investment property, and except as disclosed in the accounting policies below.

As at the end of this reporting period the Group has net current assets amounting to €746,765 (2023: net current liabilities of €1,125,740). These accounts have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Group will continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRSs as adopted by the EU requires the use of certain accounting estimates. It also requires the directors to exercise their judgement in the process of applying the group's accounting policies (see note 3 – Critical accounting estimates and judgements).

Standards, interpretations and amendments to published standards effective in 2024

In 2024, the Group adopted new standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are mandatory for the Group's accounting period beginning on 1 January 2024. The adoption of these revisions to the requirements of IFRSs as adopted by the EU did not result in substantial changes to the Group's accounting policies impacting the Group's financial performance and position.

Standards, interpretations and amendments to published standards that are not yet effective

Certain new standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards have been published by the date of authorisation for issue of these financial statements that are mandatory for the Group's accounting periods beginning after 1 January 2024. The Group has not early adopted these revisions to the requirements of IFRSs as adopted by the EU, other than what is described below.

IFRS 18 'Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements' (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027)

IFRS 18 (issued on 9 April 2024) is yet to be endorsed for use in the EU however it is set to replace IAS 1 Presentation of financial statements, introducing new requirements that will help to achieve comparability of the financial performance of similar entities and provide more relevant information and transparency to users. Even though IFRS 18 will not impact the recognition or measurement of items in the financial statements, its impacts on presentation and disclosure are expected to be pervasive, in particular those related to the statement of financial performance. IFRS 18 will also require the disclosure of management-defined performance measures within the financial statements.

Management is currently assessing the detailed implications of applying the new standard on the Group's and Company's financial statements.

The new standard will be applicable from its mandatory effective date of 1 January 2027, subject to endorsement for use in the EU, with retrospective application.

1. Summary of material accounting policies - continued

1.2 Consolidation

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one half of the voting rights. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Group controls another entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are de-consolidated from the date that control ceases.

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between Group companies are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

A listing of the subsidiaries is set out in Note 6 to the financial statements.

1.3 Property, plant and equipment

All property, plant and equipment, is initially recorded at historical cost. Land and buildings are shown at fair value based on periodic valuations by external independent valuers, less subsequent depreciation for buildings. Valuations are carried out on a regular basis, such that the carrying amount of property does not differ materially from that which would be determined using fair values at the end of the reporting period. Any accumulated depreciation at the date of revaluation is eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the asset, and the net amount is restated to the revalued amount of the asset.

All other furniture, fixtures, fittings and office equipment, and motor vehicles are stated at historical cost less depreciation and impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the financial year in which they are incurred.

Borrowing costs which are incurred for the purpose of acquiring or constructing a qualifying asset are capitalised as part of its cost. Borrowing costs are capitalised while acquisition or construction is actively underway. Capitalisation of borrowing costs is ceased once the asset is substantially complete, and is suspended if the development of the asset is suspended.

Increases in the carrying amount arising on revaluation of land and buildings are credited to the revaluation reserve and shown in the valuation reserves within shareholders' equity. Decreases that offset previous increases of the same asset are charged against the revaluation reserve; all other decreases are charged to profit or loss. Each year the difference between depreciation based on the revalued carrying amount of the asset charged to profit or loss and depreciation based on the asset's original cost, net of any related deferred income taxes, is transferred from the valuation reserve to retained earnings.

Freehold land is not depreciated as it is deemed to have an indefinite life.

Depreciation on assets other than land, is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their cost to their residual values over their estimated useful life as follows:

	%
Buildings	1
Lifts and escalators	15
Furniture, fixtures, fittings and office equipment	10
Motor vehicles	20
Computer and equipment	25

1. Summary of material accounting policies - continued

1.3 Property, plant and equipment - continued

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period. An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount (Note 1.5).

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount, and are recognised in profit and loss. These are taken into account in determining operating profit when revalued assets are sold, the amounts included in the valuation reserve relating to the assets are transferred to retained earnings

1.4 Investment property

Investment property comprising freehold commercial property is held for long-term rental yields or for capital appreciation or both, and is not occupied by the Group. Investment property comprises freehold land and buildings.

Investment property is measured initially at its historical cost, including related transaction costs and borrowing costs. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items. After initial recognition, investment property is carried at fair value. Fair value is based on active market prices, adjusted, if necessary, for any difference in the nature, location or condition of the specific asset. If this information is not available, the Group uses alternative valuation methods such as recent prices on less active markets or discounted cash flow projections. These valuations are reviewed periodically by the Group's directors.

Investment property that is being redeveloped for continuing use as investment property or for which the market has become less active continues to be measured at fair value. Fair value measurement on property under construction is only applied if the fair value is considered to be reliably measured.

The fair value of investment property reflects, among other factors, rental income from current leases and assumptions about rental income from future leases in the light of current market conditions. The fair value also reflects, on a similar basis, any cash outflows that could be expected in respect of the property.

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised to the asset's carrying amount only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance costs are charged to profit or loss during the financial period in which they are incurred. When part of an investment property is replaced, the carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised.

The fair value of investment property does not reflect future capital expenditure that will improve or enhance the property and does not reflect the related future benefits from this future expenditure other than those a rational market participant would take into account when determining the value of the property.

Changes in fair values are recognised in profit or loss. Investment properties are derecognised either when they have been disposed of or when the investment property is permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit is expected from its disposal.

If an investment property becomes owner-occupied, it is reclassified as property, plant and equipment. Its fair value at the date of the reclassification becomes its cost for subsequent accounting purposes. When the Group decides to dispose of an investment property without development, the Group continues to treat the property as an investment property. Similarly, if the Group begins to redevelop an existing investment property for continued future use as investment property, it remains an investment property during the redevelopment.

If an item of property, plant and equipment becomes an investment property because its use has changed, its cost and accumulated depreciation at the date of reclassification becomes its cost and accumulated amortisation for subsequent accounting purposes.

Where an investment property undergoes a change in use, evidenced by commencement of development with a view to sale, the property is transferred to inventories. A property's deemed cost for subsequent accounting as inventories is its fair value at the date of change in use.

1. Summary of material accounting policies - continued

1.5 Impairment of non-financial assets

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment. Assets that are subject to amortisation or depreciation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at the end of each reporting period.

1.6 Investments in subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one half of the voting rights. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the company controls another entity.

In the company's financial statements, investments in subsidiaries, which represent shares in subsidiaries, are accounted for by the cost method of accounting. The dividend income from such investments is included in profit or loss in the financial year in which the company's rights to receive payment of dividends is established. The company gathers objective evidence that an investment is impaired using the same process disclosed in Note 1.5. On disposal of an investment, the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount is charged or credited to profit or loss.

1.7 Financial assets

(a) Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables comprise amounts due from customers for rents due or services performed in the ordinary course of business. If collection is expected in one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer), they are classified as current assets. If not, they are presented as non-current assets.

Trade and other receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment (Note 1.7.3). Details about the Group's impairment policies and the calculation of loss allowance are provided in Note 1.7.3.

(b) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are carried in the statements of financial position at face value. In the statements of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand and deposits held at call with banks, net of bank overdrafts. In the statement of financial position, bank overdrafts are included under borrowings in current liabilities.

1.7.1 Classification

The Group classifies its financial assets as financial assets measured at amortised costs. The classification depends on the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows. The Group classifies its financial assets as at amortised cost only if both the following criteria are met:

1. Summary of material accounting policies - continued

1.7 Financial assets - continued

1.7.1 Classification - continued

- The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and
- The contractual terms give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest.

Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest

For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. 'Interest' is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs), as well as a profit margin.

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Group considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition.

1.7.2 Recognition and measurement

Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the trade date, which is the date on which the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

At initial recognition, the Group measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset.

Interest income on debt instruments measured at amortised cost from these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of these instruments is recognised directly in profit or loss and presented in other gains/(losses) together with foreign exchange gains and losses. Impairment losses are presented as a separate line item in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

1.7.3 Impairment

The Group assesses on a forward-looking basis, the expected credit losses (ECL) associated with its debt instruments carried at amortised cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. The Group's financial assets are subject to the expected credit loss model.

Expected credit loss model

The Group measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs, except for the following, which are measured at 12-month ECLs:

- debt securities that are determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date; and
- other debt securities and bank balances for which credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition.

1. Summary of material accounting policies - continued

1.7 Financial assets - continued

1.7.3 Impairment - continued

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Group considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. The Group assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than 30 days past due, and it considers a financial asset to be in default when the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Group in full, without recourse by the Group to actions such as realising security (if any is held); or the financial asset is more than 90 days past due.

Lifetime ECLs are the ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. 12-month ECLs are the portion of ECLs that result from default events that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date (or a shorter period if the expected life of the instrument is less than 12 months). The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the Group is exposed to credit risk.

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls. ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset.

At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost are credit-impaired. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes observable data such as significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer, or a breach of contract such as a default or being more than 90 days past due.

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

Simplified approach model

For trade receivables, the Group applies the simplified approach required by IFRS 9, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables.

The expected loss rates are based on the payment profiles of sales over a period of 12 months before 31 December 2024 or 1 January 2024, respectively, and the corresponding historical credit losses experienced within this period. The historical loss rates are adjusted to reflect current and forward-looking information on macroeconomic factors affecting the liability of the customers to settle the receivable. Trade receivables are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. Indicators that there is no reasonable expectation of recovery include, among others, the probability of insolvency or significant financial difficulties of the debtor. Impaired debts are derecognised when they are assessed as uncollectible.

1. Summary of material accounting policies - continued

1.8 Financial liabilities

The Group recognises a financial liability in its statement of financial position when it becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. The Group's financial liabilities are classified as financial liabilities which are not at fair value through profit or loss (classified as 'Other liabilities'). These financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value, being the fair value of consideration received, net of transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or the issue of the financial liability. These liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost. The Group derecognises a financial liability from its statement of financial position when the obligation specified in the contract or arrangement is discharged, is cancelled or expires.

(a) Trade and other payables

Trade payables comprise obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Accounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer). If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Trade and other payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

(b) Borrowings

Borrowings are recognised initially at the fair value of proceeds received, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently carried at amortised cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised in profit or loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method. Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

1.9 Current and deferred tax

The tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred taxation is recognised, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. However, deferred tax liabilities are not recognised if they arise from the initial recognition of goodwill; deferred tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

1. Summary of material accounting policies - continued

1.9 Current and deferred tax - continued

Under this method the Group is required to make provision for deferred income taxes on the revaluation of certain property assets and provisions on the difference between the carrying values for financial reporting purposes and their tax base. Such deferred tax is charged or credited directly to the respective reserve.

Deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the taxable entity or different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis.

1.10 Revenue recognition

Revenue comprises the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for the sale of services in the ordinary course of the Group's activities. Revenue is recognised upon or performance of services, net of sales tax, returns, rebates and discounts.

The Group recognises revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the Group and when specific criteria have been met for each of the Group's activities as described below:

(a) Rental income from investment property

Rentals receivable, short-term lets receivable and premia charged to tenants of immoveable property are recognised in the period when the property is occupied. Premia are taken to profit or loss over the period of the leases to which they relate.

(b) Complex management income

Revenue from services related to complex management is generally recognised in the accounting period in which the services are provided, by reference to completion of the specific transaction assessed on the basis of the actual service provided as a proportion of the total services to be provided.

(c) Dividend income

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive payment is established.

1.11 Finance income and costs

Finance income and costs are recognised in profit or loss for all interest-bearing instruments on an accrual basis using the effective interest method. Finance income is recognised as it accrues, unless collectability is in doubt. Finance costs includes the effect of amortising any difference between net proceeds and redemption value in respect of the Group's borrowings.

1. Summary of material accounting policies - continued

1.12 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs which are incurred for the purpose of acquiring or constructing qualifying property, plant and equipment, investment property or property held for development and resale are capitalised as part of its cost. Borrowing costs are capitalised while acquisition or construction is actively underway, during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use. Capitalisation of borrowing costs is ceased once the asset is substantially complete and is suspended if the development of the asset is suspended. All other borrowing costs are expensed.

Borrowing costs are recognised for all interest-bearing instruments on an accrual basis using the effective interest method. Interest costs include the effect of amortising any difference between initial net proceeds and redemption value in respect of the Group's interest-bearing borrowings.

1.13 Dividend distribution

Dividend distribution to the shareholders is recognized as a liability in the financial statements in the period in which the dividends are approved by the shareholders.

2. Financial risk management

2.1 Financial risk factors

The Group's activities potentially expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including cash flow interest rate risk and fair value interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group's overall risk management focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Group's financial performance. The Group did not make use of derivative financial instruments to hedge certain risk exposures during the current financial year. The directors provide policies for overall risk management, as well as policies covering risks referred to above and specific areas such as investment of excess liquidity.

(a) Market risk

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group's income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

The Group's interest rate risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates, comprising bank borrowings (Note 12), expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Certain Group's borrowings are subject to an interest rate that varies according to revisions made to the Bank's base rate. Management monitors the level of floating rate borrowings as a measure of cash flow risk taken on. Interest rates on these financial instruments are linked with the Central Intervention Rate issued by the European Central Bank. As at 31 December 2024 and 2023, the Group had no bank borrowings.

Borrowings issued at fixed rates relating to the bond issued do not carry an interest rate risk as rate does not fluctuate.

Based on the above, management considers the potential impact on profit or loss of a defined interest rate shift that is reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period to be immaterial. Up to the end of the reporting period the Group did not have any hedging arrangements with respect to the exposure of floating interest rate risk.

2. Financial risk management - continued

2.1 Financial risk factors - continued

(b) Credit risk

The Group measures credit risk and expected credit losses using probability of default, exposure at default and loss given default. Management consider both historical analysis and forward-looking information in determining any expected credit loss.

The Group's exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets recognised at the reporting date, as summarised below. The Group's exposures to credit risk as at the end of the reporting periods are analysed as follows:

	Group 2024 €	2023 €
Financial assets measured at amortised cost:		
Trade and other receivables (Note 7)	685,279	900,970
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 8)	3,278,851	1,167,342
	3,964,130	2,068,312

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the reporting period in respect of the financial assets mentioned above is equivalent to their carrying amount as disclosed in the respective notes to the financial statements. The Group does not hold any collateral as security in this respect.

To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables, other receivables and accrued income have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due. The accrued income relates to unbilled dues and claims and have substantially the same risk characteristics as the related receivables for the same types of contracts. The Group has therefore concluded that the expected loss rates for the receivables are a reasonable approximation of the loss rates for the accrued income.

The Group monitors the performance of its receivables on a regular basis to identify incurred collection losses, which are inherent in the Group's receivables, taking into account historical experience.

The Group assesses the credit quality of its customers taking into account financial position, past experience and other factors. The loss allowances for financial assets are based on assumptions about risk of default and expected loss rates. The Group uses judgement in making these assumptions and selecting the inputs to the impairment calculation, based on the Group's past history, existing market conditions as well as forward-looking estimates at the end of each reporting period. No loss allowance has been recognised based on 12-month expected credit losses as any such impairment would be wholly insignificant to the Group.

The expected loss rates are based on the payment profiles of customers over a period of 12 months and the corresponding historical credit losses experienced within this period. There was no history of default and thus no impairment provision was recorded as at 31 December 2024 and 2023.

2. Financial risk management - continued

2.1 Financial risk factors - continued

(b) Credit risk - continued

Loans and amounts receivable from related party are considered to have low credit risk, and the loss allowance recognised during the period was therefore limited to 12 months expected losses. Management considers 'low credit risk' for instruments which have a low risk of default and the issuer has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term. In this case, the assessment takes into consideration the financial position, performance and other factors of these entities. Management monitors intra-group credit exposures on a regular basis and ensures timely performance of these assets in the context of overall group liquidity management. The company take cognisance of the related party relationship with this entity and management does not expect any losses from non-performance or default.

The Group banks only with local financial institutions with high quality standing or rating. Management considers the probability of default to be close to zero as the counterparties have a strong capacity to meet their contractual obligations in the near term. As a result, no loss allowance has been recognised based on 12-month expected credit losses as any such impairment would be wholly insignificant to the Group.

(c) Liquidity risk

The Group is exposed to liquidity risk in relation to meeting future obligations associated with its financial liabilities, which comprise principally trade and other payables and interest-bearing borrowings (Notes 14 and 12). Prudent liquidity risk management includes maintaining sufficient cash and committed credit lines to ensure the availability of an adequate amount of funding to meet the Group's obligations.

Management monitors liquidity risk by means of cash flow forecasts on the basis of expected cash flows over a twelve month period and ensures that when additional financing facilities are expected to be required over the coming period there are adequate credit facilities in place with external sources and the treasury function.

The Group's liquidity risk is monitored in view of the matching of cash inflows and outflows arising from expected maturities of financial instruments, coupled with the Group's committed borrowing facilities. The carrying amounts of the Group's assets and liabilities are analysed into relevant maturity based on the remaining period at the end of the reporting period to the contractual maturity date in the respective notes to the financial statements.

2. Financial risk management - continued

2.1 Financial risk factors - continued

(c) Liquidity risk - continued

The table below analyses the Group's financial liabilities into relevant maturity based on the remaining period at the end of the reporting period to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances due within twelve months equal their carrying balances, as the impact of discounting is not significant.

Group

	Carrying amount €	Contractual cash flows €	Within one year €	One to five years €
31 December 2024				
Bonds 2018 - 2028	14,892,500	17,150,137	600,000	16,550,137
Trade and other payables	2,038,867	2,038,867	2,038,867	-
	16,931,367	19,189,004	2,638,867	16,550,137
31 December 2023				
Bonds 2018 - 2028	14,862,500	17,751,781	601,644	17,150,137
Trade and other payables	1,968,078	1,968,078	1,968,078	-
	16,830,578	19,719,859	2,569,722	17,150,137

2.2 Fair values

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined by using valuation techniques. The Group uses a variety of methods and makes assumptions that are based on market conditions existing at the end of each reporting period. Refer to Note 5 for details of such techniques.

Financial instruments not carried at fair values

The carrying amounts of cash at bank, trade receivables (net of impairment provisions), payables and borrowings are assumed to approximate their fair values. The fair value of financial liabilities for disclosure purposes is estimated by discounting the future contractual cash flows at the current market interest rate that is available to the Group for similar financial instruments.

As at the end of the reporting period, the fair values of financial assets and liabilities, approximate the carrying amounts shown in the statement of financial position.

2. Financial risk management - continued

2.3 Capital risk management

The capital of the Group is managed with a view of maintaining a controlled relationship between capital and structural borrowings in order to maintain an optimal capital structure which reduces the cost of capital. To maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The Group's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The Group monitors capital on the basis of the gearing ratio. This ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total capital.

Structural borrowings include all borrowings, less cash and cash equivalents and investment in debt and equity services.

The gearing ratios at 31 December were as follows:

	Group	
	2024	2023
	€	€
Total borrowings (Note 12)	14,892,500	14,862,500
Less: Cash in bank and in hand (Note 8)	(3,278,851)	(1,167,342)
Less: Investment in debt and equity securities	(96,085)	(35,886)
Net borrowings	11,517,564	13,659,272
Total equity	58,294,514	56,021,861
Total capital	69,812,078	69,681,133
 Gearing	 16%	 20%

3. Critical accounting estimates and judgements

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and based on historical experience and other factors including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

In the opinion of the directors with the exception of the revaluation of the property, plant and equipment and investment property, the accounting estimates and judgements made in the course of preparing these financial statements are not difficult, subjective or complex to a degree which would warrant their description as critical in terms of the requirements of IAS 1.

As referred to in Note 5 to the financial statements, the Group's land and buildings carrying value category of property, plant and equipment and investment property, were reassessed on 31 December 2024 by the directors on the basis of fair market value after considering the intrinsic value of the property and net potential returns.

4. Property, plant and equipment

Group

	Office buildings €	Furniture, fixtures, fittings and equipment €	Motor vehicles €	Total €
At 31 December 2022				
Cost or valuation	448,743	482,759	22,742	954,244
Accumulated depreciation	(6,645)	(482,759)	(22,742)	(512,146)
Net book values	442,098	-	-	442,098
At 1 January 2023				
Opening net book amount	442,098	-	-	442,098
Depreciation charge	(1,330)	-	-	(1,330)
Closing net book values	440,768	-	-	440,768
At 31 December 2023				
Cost or valuation	448,743	482,759	22,742	954,244
Accumulated depreciation	(7,975)	(482,759)	(22,742)	(513,476)
Net book values	440,768	-	-	440,768
At 1 January 2024				
Opening net book amount	440,768	-	-	440,768
Depreciation charge	(1,329)	-	-	(1,329)
Closing net book values	439,439	-	-	439,439
At 31 December 2024				
Cost or valuation	448,743	482,759	22,742	954,244
Accumulated depreciation	(9,304)	(482,759)	(22,742)	(514,805)
Net book values	439,439	-	-	439,439

4. Property, plant and equipment - continued

If the land and buildings were stated on the historical basis, the amounts would be as follows:

	Group	
	2024	2023
	€	€
Year ended 31 December		
Cost	132,912	132,912
Accumulated depreciation	(9,969)	(8,640)
Closing net book amount	122,943	124,272

5. Investment property

	Group	
	2024	2023
	€	€
Year ended 31 December		
Opening net book amount	78,011,440	72,164,833
Additions	383,372	5,846,607
Closing net book amount	78,394,812	78,011,440
At 31 December		
Cost	32,558,687	32,175,315
Fair value gains	45,836,125	45,836,125
Net book amount	78,394,812	78,011,440

All the investment property is being leased out to third parties.

The following amount have been recognised in the income statement:

	Group	
	2024	2023
	€	€
Rental income	4,711,261	4,567,954

5. Investment property - continued

If the investment property were stated on the historical cost basis, the amounts would be as follows:

	2024	2023
	€	€
At 31 December		
Cost	32,732,692	32,349,320
Accumulated depreciation	(2,945,061)	(2,614,354)
Net book amount	29,787,631	29,734,966

Fair valuation of property

On 31 December 2022, the directors approved a valuation assessment of the Group's investment property with an increase in value amounting to €8,923,220 for a total value of €69 million. The investment properties comprise of various properties in different locations. The valuation assessment was made on the basis of discounted projected cash flows based on past performance and projected forward. The fair value gains net of applicable deferred income taxes has been debited to 'revaluation reserve' in shareholders' equity.

The directors are of the opinion that the carrying amount of investment property as at 31 December 2024, does not differ materially from that which would be determined using the above approach.

The Group is required to analyse non-financial assets carried at fair value by level of the fair value hierarchy within which the recurring fair value measurements are categorised in their entirety (level 1, 2 or 3).

The different levels of the fair value hierarchy have been defined as fair value measurements using:

- Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets (Level 1);
- Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices) (Level 2);
- Inputs for the asset that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs) (Level 3).

The Group's investment property principally comprises a portfolio of properties which mainly include commercial properties leased out to third parties. The group property, plant and equipment principally comprises, of the offices situated in Mosta that are occupied by the group for operational purposes. During 2023 the Group bought the 'Savoy Hotel' or 'Savoy Guest House', situated in Sliema from a related party. This property is to be refurbished and re-developed for future commercial use as an investment property. All the recurring property fair value measurements at 31 December 2024 use significant unobservable inputs and are accordingly categorised within Level 3 of the fair valuation hierarchy.

The Group's policy is to recognise transfers into and out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the beginning of the reporting period. There were no transfers between different levels of the fair value hierarchy during the year ended 31 December 2024.

A reconciliation from the opening balance to the closing balance of investment property and property, plant and equipment for recurring fair value measurements categorised within Level 3 of the value hierarchy, is reflected in the table above and in Note 4. The principal movement relates to additions amounting to €383,375 (2023: €5,846,607), mainly in relation to the above mentioned 'Savoy Hotel' property.

5. Investment property - continued

Valuation processes

The valuations of the properties are performed periodically on the basis of valuation reports prepared by independent and qualified valuers. These reports are based on both:

- information provided by the Group's directors which is derived from the Group's financial records and is subject to the Group's overall control environment; and
- assumptions and valuation models used by the valuers – the assumptions are typically market related. These are based on professional judgement and market observation

The information provided to the valuers, together with the assumptions and the valuation models used by the valuers, are reviewed by the board of directors. This includes a review of fair value movements over the period.

Valuation techniques

Given the specific nature of these assets, the valuations of the Level 3 property have been performed with reference to the capitalised rental approach valuation model except for the property acquired in 2023.

This valuation model takes into consideration annual rental values earned ranging from €120 to €637 per square metre, capitalised and discounted at a rate ranging from 8% to 9% that reflects the risks inherent in the utilisation of the specific properties.

For this valuation approach, the higher the rental rate per metre squared, the higher the resultant fair valuation. Conversely, the lower the rental capitalisation rate, the higher the resultant fair valuation.

In the case of the 'Savoy Hotel' the fair value equates its transactions costs given that the property was acquired during 2023 plus any additions incurred during the year.

Investment property with a fair value of €25,484,630 is held as security by the trustee of the bondholders, as per trust agreement dated 13 August 2018 (Note 12).

6. Investments in subsidiaries

	Company	
	2024	2023
	€	€
Year ended 31 December		
Opening and closing cost and net book amount	36,832,366	36,832,366
	2024	2023
	€	€
At 31 December		
Cost and net book amount	36,832,366	36,832,366

6. Investments in subsidiaries - continued

Details of the above investments held in subsidiaries at 31 December 2024 is shown below:

	Registered office	Class of shares	Percentage of shares	
			2024	2023
Exalco Properties Limited	Cornerstone Business Centre, Level 4, 16 September Square, Mosta, MST 1180	Ordinary shares	100%	100%
Exalco Finance p.l.c.	Cornerstone Business Centre, Level 4, 16 September Square, Mosta, MST 1180	Ordinary shares	100%	100%

7. Trade and other receivables

	Group		Company	
	2024 €	2023 €	2024 €	2023 €
Current				
Trade receivables	617,288	536,279	-	-
Amounts owed by related parties	38,291	340,680	-	-
Other receivables	29,700	24,011	-	-
Prepayments and accrued income	88,495	16,455	-	-
	773,774	917,425	-	-

Amounts owed by related parties are unsecured and repayable on demand. As at 31 December 2024 and 2023 amounts owed by related parties, were fully performing and hence do not contain impaired assets. In 2024, the directors are of the opinion that the amount of expected loss to be provided for in accordance with IFRS 9 was not deemed material and thus it was not reflected in the company's financial assets.

The Group's and company's exposure to currency, credit and liquidity risk relating to trade and other receivables is disclosed in Note 2.

On 20 January 2023, the Group purchased the Savoy Sliema property from a related party for a consideration equal to the amount outstanding between the parties (Note 5).

8. Cash and cash equivalents

For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, the year-end cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:

	Group		Company	
	2024 €	2023 €	2024 €	2023 €
Cash at bank and in hand	3,278,851	1,167,342	377	658

9. Share capital

	Group		Company	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
Authorised				
10,000 ordinary shares of €1 each	10,000	10,000	10,000	10,000
Issued and fully paid				
10,000 ordinary shares of €1 each	10,000	10,000	10,000	10,000

10. Capital reserve

	Group		Company	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
Capital reserve	2,831,165	2,831,165	36,573,532	36,573,532

On 6 July 2018, the company entered into a share for share agreement with its shareholders whereby the 2,840,000 ordinary shares in Exalco Properties Limited owned by its shareholders were transferred to Exalco Holdings Limited for a non-cash consideration. This comprised in the issue and allotment of 8,835 ordinary shares having a nominal value of €1 each.

In accordance with the general applicable accounting principles the difference between the net asset value and the consideration paid amounting to €2,831,165 was accounted for in the group accounts in the capital reserve as an adjustment to equity.

11. Valuation reserve

Group	Revaluation reserve €	Fair value gains reserve €	Total €
Opening and closing book amount 2024	325,564	37,634,341	37,959,905

The fair value gains reserve represents changes in fair value of investment property, net of deferred tax movements, which are unrealised at financial reporting dates. These amounts are transferred from retained earnings to this reserve since these gains are not considered by the directors to be available for distribution. Upon disposal of the respective investment property, realised fair value gains are transferred to retained earnings. The fair value gains reserve is a non-distributable reserve.

Increases in the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment arising on revaluation are credited to the revaluation reserve in shareholder's equity. On disposal of a revalued asset, amounts in the revaluation reserve relating to that asset are transferred to retained earnings. The revaluation reserve is a non-distributable reserve.

12. Borrowings

	Group 2024 €	2023 €
Non-current		
150,000 4% bonds 2018 - 2028	14,892,500	14,862,500
Total borrowings	14,892,500	14,862,500

The Group's banking facilities as at 31 December 2024 and 2023 amounted to €1,000,000.

The Group's bank loans and overdrafts are secured by:

- (a) General and special hypothecs over the Group's fixed assets;
- (b) Guarantees given by third party company.

The interest rate exposure of borrowings was as follows:

	Group 2024 €	2023 €
Total borrowings:		
At fixed rates	14,892,500	14,862,500

Weighted average effective interest rates as at the end of the reporting period:

	Group 2024 %	2023 %
4% Bonds 2018 - 2028	4.3	4.3

The bonds are measured at the amount of the net proceeds adjusted for the amortisation of the difference between the net proceeds and the redemption value of such bonds, using the effective yield method as follows:

	2024 €	2023 €
Face value		
150,000 4.0% bonds 2018 - 2028	15,000,000	15,000,000
Issue costs	(300,000)	(300,000)
Accumulated amortisation	192,500	162,500
	(107,500)	(137,500)
Amortised cost at 31 December	14,892,500	14,862,500

12. Borrowings - continued

By virtue of an offering memorandum dated 31 July 2018, the company issued 150,000 bonds with a face value of €100 each. The bond's interest is payable annually on 20 August, starting from 20 August 2019. The bonds are redeemable at par and are due for redemption on 20 August 2028. The bonds are guaranteed by Exalco Properties Limited, which has bound itself jointly and severally liable for the payment of the bonds and interest thereon, pursuant to and subject to the terms and conditions in the offering memorandum. The bonds have been admitted on the Official List of the Malta Stock Exchange on 21 August 2018. The quoted market price as at 31 December 2024 for the bonds was €99.99 (2023: €99.50). In the opinion of the directors these market prices fairly represent the fair value of these financial liabilities.

Investment property with a carrying amount of €25,484,630 is held as security by the trustee of the bondholders, as per trust agreement dated 13 August 2018.

This note provides information about the contractual terms of the Group's borrowings. For more information about the Group's exposure to interest rate, foreign currency and liquidity risk, see Note 2.

13. Deferred taxation

Deferred income taxes are calculated on temporary differences under the liability method and are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted by the end of the reporting period. The principal tax rate used is 35% for 2024 and 2023, with the exception of deferred taxation on the fair valuation of property which is computed on the basis applicable to disposals of immovable property, i.e. tax effect of 8% or 10% of the transfer value.

The movement on the deferred tax account is as follows:

	2024 €	2023 €
At beginning and ending of the year	5,970,000	5,970,000

The balance at 31 December represents:

	Group 2024 €	2023 €
Temporary differences arising on fair valuation of land and buildings	5,970,000	5,970,000

The recognised deferred tax liabilities are expected to be settled principally after more than twelve months.

At 31 December 2024 and 2023, the Group had the following temporary differences which were not recognised in these financial statements:

	Group 2024 €	2023 €
Temporary differences on:		
Trading losses	785,902	558,022

This gave rise to a deferred tax asset of €275,066 (2023: €195,308) which has not been recognised in these financial statements.

14. Trade and other payables

	Group		Company	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
Non-current				
Deposits received from clients	520,087	507,993	-	-
Current				
Trade payables	32,831	64,081	-	-
Deposits received from clients	563,773	540,237	-	-
Amounts due to subsidiary	-	-	33,374	28,465
Indirect taxes and social security	652,371	620,383	-	-
Accruals and deferred income	1,353,665	1,283,614	3,698	3,890
	2,602,640	2,508,315	37,072	32,355
Total trade and other payables	3,122,727	3,016,308	37,072	32,355

The Group's and company's exposure to currency and liquidity risk related to trade and other payables is disclosed in Note 2.

15. Revenue

	Group		Company	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
Dividend income from subsidiary	-	-	501,180	400,000
Rental operations	4,711,261	4,567,952	-	-
Management operations	842,134	715,308	-	-
	5,553,395	5,283,260	501,180	400,000

16. Expenses by nature

	Group		Company	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
Employee benefit expense (Note 17)	220,221	192,293	-	-
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (Note 4)	1,329	1,330	-	-
Repairs, maintenance and other related costs	616,166	568,845	-	-
Director's remuneration (Note 19)	403,353	346,553	-	-
Professional fees	77,964	68,087	-	-
Other costs	146,098	190,643	4,616	4,064
Total direct operating expenses and administrative expenses	1,465,131	1,367,751	4,616	4,064

16. Expenses by nature - continued

Auditor's fees

Fees charged by the auditor for services rendered during the financial periods ended 31 December 2024 and 2023 relate to the following:

	Group		Company	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
Annual statutory audit	37,200	35,000	4,200	4,000
Tax advisory services	2,655	2,640	885	720
	39,855	37,640	5,085	4,720

17. Employee benefit expense

	Group	
	2024	2023
	€	€
Wages and salaries	183,918	163,576
Social security costs	36,303	28,717
	220,221	192,293

Average number of persons employed by the group during the year

	Group	
	2024	2023
Direct	2	2
Administration	5	5
	7	7

18. Finance costs

	Group		Company	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
Bank interest and charges	1,419	65,833	382	378
Coupon interest payable on bonds	630,000	630,000	-	-
	631,419	695,833	382	378

19. Directors' remuneration

	Group	
	2024	2023
	€	€
Salaries and other emoluments (Note 16)	403,353	346,553

20. Tax expense

	Group		Company	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
Current tax expense:				
on taxable income subject to tax at 15%	680,424	681,980	-	-
on taxable income subject to tax at 35%	22,796	20,212	-	-
Over provision of prior year tax charge	(20,208)	-	-	-
	683,012	702,192	-	-

The tax on the group's and the company's profit before tax differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the basic tax rate as follows:

	Group		Company	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
Profit before tax	3,456,845	3,219,676	496,182	395,558
Tax on profit at 35%	1,209,896	1,126,887	173,664	138,445
Tax effect of:				
Property tax rules on rental income	(596,206)	(549,699)	-	-
Disallowed expenses	9,772	9,868	1,749	1,555
Dividend taxed at source with a final tax	-	-	(175,413)	(140,000)
Movement in unrecognised deferred tax	79,758	115,136	-	-
Overprovision of prior year tax charge	(20,208)	-	-	-
Tax expense	683,012	702,192	-	-

21. Dividends

	Group		Company	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
Dividends paid on ordinary shares: Gross and net	501,180	400,000	501,180	400,000
Dividends per share	50.12	40.00	50.12	40.00

22. Cash generated from operations

Reconciliation of operating profit to cash generated from operations:

	Group		Company	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
Operating profit	4,088,264	3,915,509	496,564	395,936
Adjustments for:				
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (Note 4)	1,329	1,330	-	-
Dividend income (Note 21)	-	-	(501,180)	(400,000)
Amortisation of bond issue costs	30,000	30,000	-	-
Changes in working capital:				
Trade and other receivables	143,651	37,866	-	-
Trade and other payables	106,419	(142,151)	4,717	4,564
Cash generated from operations	4,369,663	3,842,554	101	500

Net debt reconciliation

All the movements in the Group and company's net debt related only to cash flow movements and disclosed as part of the financing activities in the statements of cash flows on page 14.

23. Related party transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial or operational decisions.

The Group is ultimately fully owned by members of the Montanaro family who are therefore considered to be related parties.

The entities constituting the Exalco Group are ultimately fully owned by the company. Other entities on which the Montanaro family can exercise significant influence are also considered to be related parties. Hence, related parties also include other entities controlled and owned by the members of the Montanaro family.

In the opinion of the directors, disclosure of related party transactions, which are generally carried out on commercial terms and conditions, is only necessary when the transactions effected have a material impact on the operating results and financial position of the Group. The aggregate invoiced amounts in respect of a number of transaction types carried out with related parties are not considered material and accordingly they do not have a significant effect on these financial statements except for the following:

	Company	
	2024	2023
	€	€
Dividend income	501,180	400,000

Year-end balances with related parties, are disclosed in Notes 7 and 14 to these financial statements. Key management personnel compensation consisting of directors' remuneration has been disclosed in Note 19.

24. Commitments

Operating lease commitments – where the group is the lessor

The future minimum lease payments payable under non-cancellable property operating leases are as follows:

	Group	
	2024	2023
	€	€
Not later than 1 year	5,038,090	6,288,298
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	8,847,122	10,628,302
Over 5 year	-	1,425,635
	13,885,212	18,342,235

Capital commitments

As at 31 December the Group had capital commitments not provided for in these financial statements as follows:

	Contracted	Authorised not contracted
	2024	
Capital commitments	1,353,160	-

25. Comparative information

Comparative figures disclosed in the main components of these financial statements have been reclassified to conform with the current year's presentation format for the purpose of fairer presentation.

26. Statutory information

Exalco Holdings Limited is a limited liability company and is incorporated in Malta.

The ultimate controlling parties of Exalco Holdings Limited are the members of the Montanaro family.

